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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q-

A. 

Q. 

L INTRODUCTION 

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

My name is William Don Wathen Jr. My business address is 139 East Fomtii Street, 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

DID YOU FILE DIRECT AND SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY IN THIS 

PROCEEDING ON BEHALF OF DUKE ENERGY OHIO INC. ("DE-

OHIO")? 

A. Yes. 

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL 

TESTIMONY? 

On May 8, 2009, DE-Ohio made a filing to include an additional exhibit with the 

Stipulation filed by the parties on March 31, 2009. The additional exhibit was a 

summary schedule of the Company's electric distribution revenue requirement, 

conunonly referred to as Schedule A-1. On May 29, 2009, the Commission Staff 

filed a letter to clarify the material included in the May 8, 2009, Schedule A-1. 

Finally, on June 3, 2009, the Commission issued an order that testimony 

supporting the stipulated Schedule A-1 and the clarifying letter is to be pre-filed 

no later than June 15, 2009. 

My second supplemental testimony addresses the content of the Schedule 

A-1 filed on May 8,2009, and the clarifying letter filed on May 29,2009. 

II. SCHEDULE A-1 

WHAT IS SCHEDULE A-1? 



1 A. Pursuant to the Commission's rules under the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) 

2 4901-7-01, Appendix A, Schedule A-1 is one of many documents that constitute 

3 the 'standard filing requirements' for retail rate case. I have attached the template 

4 for Schedule A-1 from the OAC for reference as Second Supplemental 

5 Attachment WDW-l. It is essentially a high level summary of the utility's overdl 

6 revenue requirement and includes a summary of the utility's rate base, adjusted 

7 operating income, and retum. It also includes the required retum, the magnitude 

8 of the deficiency (i,e., the additional earnings required to bring the utility's 

9 current eamings up to the required retum), and the magnitude of the increase in 

10 revenue required to meet the eamings deficiency. Finally, it includes the 

11 magnitude of retail revenue before and after the increase. 

12 In a fully litigated case, the Commission would make a determination 

13 regarding each aspect of the utility's overall rate increase and issue its own 

14 Schedule A-1 detailing its findings. In such a case, the rate base, operating 

15 income, and return, for example, would be spelled out in the Commission's order. 

16 Q. ARE YOU FAMILIAR WITH THE SCHEDULE A-1 FILED ON MAY 8, 

17 2009? 

18 A. Yes. I was involved with the development, preparation and submission of the 

19 Schedule A-1 filed on May 8, 2009. Based upon my training, experience, 

20 knowledge and involvement in these proceedings, I believe the Schedule A-1 filed 

21 on May 8, 2009 is accurate and representative of the Stipulating Parties' positions 

22 in reaching a settlement in this case. 

23 Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE SCHEDULE A-1 FILED ON MAY 8,2009. 



1 A. The Schedule A-1 filed on May 8, 2009, follows the template firom the 

2 Commission's Standard Filing Requirements. There are four columns shown in 

3 this document - the fu-st three represent the litigation positions of the Company, 

4 the Staff, and the Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel, respectively. Altiiough 

5 there were other parties to the case, these are the only three that presented a 

6 version of Schedule A-1. The last column is entitled Settlement and includes 

7 figures for each line in the Schedule A-1 template. 

8 Q. ARE YOU AWARE OF ANY DISPUTE OVER THE SCHEDULE A-1 

9 FILED ON MAY 8,2009, AMONG THE SETTLING PARTIES? 

10 A. No. The Stipulation agreed to by the settling parties addressed the overall 

11 revenue increase and the overall revenue requirement. The Schedule A-1 filed on 

12 May 8, 2009 was created with the input and agreement of all Settling Parties. 

13 However, as described in the clarifying letter, all but one of the settling parties 

14 also agreed that the Commission can rely on Schedule A-1 filed on May 8, 2009, 

15 in issuing its order in the case. Although the Office of the Ohio Consumers' 

16 Counsel did not sign the clarifying letter filed on May 29, 2009, it filed a letter on 

17 Jime 1, 2009, indicating that it did not oppose the Commission's use of Schedule 

18 A-1 for the purpose indicated in the clarifying letter. 

19 HI. CONCLUSION 

20 Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY CONCLUDING COMMENTS? 

21 A. Yes. To my knowledge, only Mr, Albert E. Lane has asserted an objection to the 

22 Schedule A-1 filed on May 8,2009. Significantly, Mr. Lane indicated only that he 



1 disapproves of the Schedule A-1. There has been no testimony or other 

2 documentation alleging that the Schedule A-1 cannot be used for the purpose of 

3 demonstrating reasonable rates reached in settlement of this case. Therefore, based 

4 upon my training, experience and knowledge of the Schedule A-1 submitted on May 

5 8, 2009,1 submit tiiat the Schedule A-1 filed on May 8, 2009, and the subsequent 

6 clarifying letter filed on May 29, 2009, are reasonable and may be used by the 

7 Commission in reaching an Opinion and Order relevant to the Company's 

8 Application and the Stipulation in this case. 

9 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR PRE-FILED DIRECT SECOND 

10 SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY? 

11 A. Yes. 
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<u Ĉ  

, 
i£5. 

>> U 
C 
OJ 
u 

GJ 
T3 

o 
u 
-S on 

ra 
!r» 
s. O 

b< 

o 
4—1 (J 
cd 

«4-; 

o 
- . - 1 

fe 
> 
c s 
3 
C 
> 

w 
(f l 
O 
u. 
o 

t ^ 

>: 
<o 

(J 

•o 

3 
C 
O) 

> a> Qi 

ra c 

£ I 
3 03 

> c 

3 
C 
a> > 
t^ 
GO 
C 
•^ 
S 
CD 

a o 
T3 

VI 
3 
^ 
< 

+ 
en 

i2 
c: OJ 

B v 
3 
a* 
2i 
<L> 
3 
S 
OJ 
> 

Oi 



Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel Your Residential minyCofismterAdvocati 
Janine L. Migden-Ostrander 
Consumers' Counsel 

c: - s 
June 1.2009 ^ 3 3 

:2 Attorney Examiners Jeanne Kingery and Scott Farkas 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 12* Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 

•« 

<s\ 

Re; In re Duke Energy Ohio, Case Nos. 08-709-EL-AIR, 08-710-EL-ATA, 08-711-
EL-AAM 

Dear Ms. Kingery and Mr. Farkas: 

The Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel ("OCC") files this letter to state its position 
with regard to tiie letter filed on May 29,2009 CMay 29 Letter'') by tiie Staff of tiie 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio C'Commission") and most of the signatory parties to 
the Stipulation and Recommendation filed on March 31,2009 ("Stipulation'^, iti the 
above-captioned proceedings. OCC views the Stipulation as an agreement that is limited 
to only those numbers on the A-1 Schedule filed on May 8,2009, that were explicitly 
identified for agreement in the body <5f the Stipulation. Although the Stipulation did not 
establish agreement on some of the numbers in tiie May 29 Letter and OCC does not 
agree to some of those numbers, OCC will not oppose the May 29 Letter for the specific 
purpose of the Commission's reliance, in its order, on the numbers included in the A-1 
Schedule that were not identified in the body of the Stipulation. 

Very truly yours, 

Ann M. Hotz 
Assistant Consumers' Counsel 

Tbl6 IB t o ce r t i fy tha t tbe imao^s appearing a re an 
acaurate anA con«'let© rcproductioaa of a csaae t i l© 
docuitteat deliveroa i a i:'^- :os.«fular oofuree of ^s ia«f lB 
r^ohnirA^P / ^ " ^ ^ ^ Cê t© processed J t / x y j S ^ 

10 West Broad Street • 18ih Roor • Columbus. Ohio • 43215-3485 

(614)466-8574 • (614) 466-9475 fecs/ml/e . 1-877-PICKOCCto/rfrea . www.pickoccorg 

http://www.pickoccorg


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify tiiat a true copy of foregoing letter was served by Regular U.S. 

Mail Service, postage prepaid, to the parties of record idantified below, on this î ^ day of 

June, 2009. 

^ ^ , 

Ann M. Hotz 
Assistant Consumers* Counsel 

SERVICE LIST 

Rocco D'Ascenzo 
AmySpiller 
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 
139 East Fourth Street 
P.O. Box 960 
Cincinnati, OH 45201-0960 

Stephen Reilly 
Attorney General's Office 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 9* Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 

David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Attorneys for Ohio Energy Group 

David C. Rinebolt 
Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima St., P.O. Box 1793 
Findlay, OH 45839-1793 

Attorneys for Ohio Partners for Affordable 
Energy 

John W. Bentine 
Mark S. Yurick 
Chester. Willcox & Saxbe LLP 
65 East State St, Ste. 1000 
Columbus, OH 43215-4213 
Attorneys for The Kroger Co. 

Mary W. Christensen 
Christensen Christensen Donchatz 
Kettlewell, & Owens, LLP 
100 East Campus View Blvd, Suite 360 
Columbus OH 43235-4679 

Attorney for People Working 
Cooperatively, Inc. 



Thomas J. O'Brien 
Sally W. Bloomfield 
Bricker & Eckler, LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-4291 

Attorneys for the City of Cincinnati 

Stephen M. Howard 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour And Pease LLP 
52 East Gay S., P. 0. Box 1008 
Columbus, OH 43216-1008 

Attorney Ohio Cable Telecommunications 
Association • 

Albert E. Lane 
720O Fair Oaks Dr. 
Cincinnati, OH 45237-2922 

Douglas E. Hart 
441 Vine St., Ste. 4192 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Attorney for The Greatw Cincinnati Health 
Council 

Pamela H. Sherwood 
Vice President of Regulatory Affairs, 
Midwest Region tw telecom 
4625 West 86th Street, Suite 500 
Indianapolis, IN 46268 

Paul A. Werner 
Hogan & Hartson LLP 
Columbia Square 
555 13tii Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004 

Elizabeth H. Watts 
Duke Energy-Ohio 
155 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 



Mav ̂ , 2009 - Please enter into PUCO Case # 08-0709-gl-Alr & Case# 05-0732-El-

Y l W r n : aelmictan@aol.com .̂^ 
To: efizabeth.wattsQduke^anergy.com 

Sufaiact: Fwd: MAtN3LEGAL-#274710-y14^(a_F)M.ScheduiaJ^-1-3ds^ 
[Ma: Fri, 8 May 2009 8:46 pm 

Original Message 
Fffom: aelmicten^aol.com 
To: eli2abeth.watisfS)duke-enerav.com 
Sent: Fri, 8 May 2009 8:42 pm 
Subject: F M : MJ^N3LEGAL-«274710-v1-Late RIed Sch8dij»a>-lxt8x 

Original Message— 
From- aelminlenfffiaol.com 
To: gigabgtfl,Wgtt5(g>dtiKQ-€n9rgy,aam: aelane@dncv.fr.oom 
Sent Fri, 8 May 2000 8:37 pm 
Subject Re: MAIN3LEGAL-#274710^v1-LateJ=ted_Scl^iite>-1.)d» 

May a. 2009. Ma. Watis, I d^saprove of past and present *te called" updated A-1 Schedule as refened lo In your E-
Mall dated May 7, 2009. Atoeit E. Lane irttenranor. RJCO Case # 0709-E^AIR. 

—Originat Message— 
From: Watts, Elizabeth H <Elizabeth,W^sjajduke.ftnerav.cQm> 
Cc: Smith, Paul G (Rates) <PauLSmfth^uke-&nemv.com> 
Sent: Thu, 7 May 2009 3:39 pm 
Subject MAIN3LEGAL-#274710-v1-Latie_Fned^SchedutaLA-1 .xlsx 

Dear Counsel: 

Attached is an updated A-1 Schedule which shouki have aocofTi|)enied our St^nMlon. twouMi te to file this aft the 
Commission as a Joint late filed exhl)it Please indicate your approval or dtsapfHoval aft your earliest oorwenianoe. 
And again, thanks. 

Elizabeth H. Watts 
Asslstatt General Counsel 
Duke Energy Ohio 
155 East Broad Street ^ . , , . , j 
21st Floor ^ ^ " ^ ' <̂̂  ewtt l t^ that the images appearing are m 
Columbus. Ohk> 43215 aoeurate and coi9ple);a r«prodactioa of a caaa f i l e 
(614) 222-1330 dooumant delivered in tlie regular course of bosineaa. 
(614) 202-2509 <»ll T e A a i c i a n ^ilLi. Pate gzoceseed m y | g f ^ y ^ 
g^l«a$e consider trie environment before printing this email 

2:he May 8 , 2009 E-mai l frgan Alber t E , Lane, IntoanFonor Case # 08-0709Hil-
i s h i s response t o the Duke Energy E-mai l of May ?• 2009 (unda tM i - 1 

mailto:aelmictan@aol.com
mailto:aelane@dncv.fr.oom


f<tE 
RICHARD CORDRAY 

OHIO ATTORNEY GENEItAL 

i 
May 29,2008 S 

On Bdialf of die Staff of the Puhlic 
Utilities Commissioa of Ohio 

ten Reilly 
Assistant Attorney 
Office of AttCMmcy Gea^al Richard 
Cordray 
ISO East Bioad StreeU 9^ Floor 
Cohimbus, OH 43215 

On B^alf of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 

Pid«c Utiliiics SecboQ 
I EBM Bioid St, 9* Fl« CofaiiriiuK, CH»a 43215-3793 • fWXJB (14.46fi.-t39r • PA3C «U.«44.87ti4 

Ms. Jeanne Kingery and Mr. Scott Farkas O ^ ^ 
AttOTney Examiners 5 % 
Public Utilities Conunission of Ohio 5 § 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

RE: /«/-e OaAe Energy Ohio, Case Nos. 08-709-EL-AIR. 08-710-EL-ATA, 08-
7n-EL-AAM 

Dear Ms. Kingery and Mr. Farkas: 

The undersigned signatory par^s to the Stipidation filed aa March 31,2009 ^ 
would like to clarify that the late filed exhibit docketed on May 8,2009 settlement 
numbers represent the actual agreed to dollar amounts for rate base, current operati]^ 
income, rate of return, etc. Thou^ footnote a of Schedule A-1 states that the items 
shown in the settlement column are for illustcatioai only, die intuit was that that cctann 
show all items included in an A-1 Schedule and, tiie parties do, in &ct, agree litat the 
numbers in the settlement cohimn ̂ e accurate numbers that die CQmmissi<m can rely 
upon for fixing a reasonable rate in this case. 

Respectfully submitted. 
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^B. SjMller 
Rocco O. D'Ascenzo 
Elizabeth H. Watts 
2500 Atrium H, 139 Fourth Street 
Cincinnati, OH 45201-0960 

On B^alf of the OjBSce of the Ohio 
Consumers* Counsel 

Ann M. Hotz 
Jeffi^L. Small 
Lffliy S. Sauer 
OfEice of die Ohio Ccmsumers' Counsel 
10 West Broad Stree*, suite 1800 
Columbus. OH 43215 

On Bdialf of Pec^le Working 
Cooperatively, Inc. 

yisstf^. Christ^DS^ 
Christensen, Christensen, Donchatz, 
Kettlewell, Owens 
100 E. Campus View Blvd., Suite 360 
Columbus, OH 43235 

On B^talf of the Greater Cincinnati HeaHiL 
Council 



Pag^3of6 

Douglas E. Hart 
441 Vine St., Suite 4192 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
On Behalf of Ohio Partners for Affbfdable 
E t i « ^ 

y ^ ^ 
David C. Rinebolt 
CoWeen h. Mooney 
231 West Lima St 
Findlay, OH 45839 

CmBehalf of tihe City of Cindimati 

/ $ ^ 

Thomas J. O'Brioi 
Brickw&Ecklfi^LLP 
100 Soudi Third St 
Columbus, OH 4321S 

On Behalf of the Kroger Company 

John W. Bentine, 
Mark S. Yurick 
MadhewM. White 
Cheater Wilcox & Saxbe LLP 
65 Ba^ State St, Suite 1000 
Cohimbus, OH 43215 

On Behalf of the Ohio Energy Group 
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JXAAC.^J*- j - ^ ^ ^ 
David G. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh St., Suite 1510 
Cinckmati, OH 45202 

On Bdialf of the Ohio Cable 
Telecommunications Association 

. L ^ / - ^ ^ 
M.Howard 

V«ys, Sater, Seymour & Pease 
52 East Gay Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-3108 

And 

Gardner F. Gillespie 
Hogan & Hartson, LLP 
Columbia Square 
555 13* Street NW 
Washington, DC 2004 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a copy of the foregoing lett^ was served via electroiuc maU and/<ff 

regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid upon the following parties of recwd tiiis 29* day of 

May, 2009. 

1 
A.R^ly 

Assistant Attorney General 

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc, 
Elizabeth H. Watts 
2500 Atrium II, 139 East Fourth Street 
P.O. Box 960 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960 
Elizabeth.watt5@duke.enra-gyxom 

Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
Ann M. Hotz, Counsel of Record 
l o w . Broad Street 
Suite 1800 
Columbus, OH 43215-3420 
hotz@occ.state.oh.us 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
David Boehm/Mtchael Kurtz 
36 East 7*̂  Street 
URS BuUding 
Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454 
dboehm@BKLIawfimi.com 

Chester, Willcox & Saxbe LLP 
John W. Bentine/Maik Yurick 
65 E. Slate Street 
Suite 1000 
Columbus, OH 43215-4216 
myurick@cwslaw.com 

TW Telecom of C&io LLC 
Pamela Sherwood 
4625 W. 8* St ie^ Sinte 500 
Indiansqxilis, IN 46268 
PameIa.sherwood@lelecom.cQm 

Greater Cincinnati Health Council 
Douglas E. Hart 
441 Vine Street 
Suite 4192 
Cincinnati ,OH 45202-2852 
dhart@dougktsehart.com 

Vorys, Sater, Seymour &. Pease 
Stephen M. Howard 
52 E. Gay Street 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, OH 43215-3108 
smhoward@voiys.com 

People Working Cooperatively, Inc 
Mao^ W. Christensen, Esq. 
100 E. Campus View Blvd. 
Columbus, OH 43235-4679 
mchristensen@columbu5law.org 

FkJliiit UlSities Sccoan 
180 East Broad St, 9*> R • Colunibji, Ohai 4321S-37W • PHONE (il4.-»6.4397 • FAX <114.«44.87<M 

mailto:hotz@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:dboehm@BKLIawfimi.com
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Bricker & Eckler, LLP 
Sally Bloomfieldmiomas O'Bri^ 
100 S. Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-4236 
tobrien@bricker.com 

Albert Lane 
7200 Fair Oaks Dr. 
Cincinnati, OH 45237 
AELMICTEN@aol.com 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
David Rinebolt/CoUeen Mooney 
231 West Lima Street 
Findaly,OH 45840-3033 
drinebolt@aol.com 
cmo(Hie3^@coliunbus jr.com 

mailto:tobrien@bricker.com
mailto:AELMICTEN@aol.com
mailto:drinebolt@aol.com
http://jr.com

